

SAYYED
SAEED
ALI
AHMED
ALI

Digitally
signed by
SAYYED
SAEED ALI
AHMED ALI
Date:
2025.01.14
11:56:58
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.623 OF 2025

Suresh Bala Bhalekar & Ors.

.. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr Chintamani Bhangoji a/w Mr Balwant Salunkhe for the petitioners.
Ms S R Crasto, AGP for state/respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

**CORAM : M. S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.**
DATE : 13 January 2025

P.C.:-

1. List this matter on 24 January 2025. Until next date, the respondents can proceed to take over possession of the properties but they shall not evict or demolish any of the petitioners from the house which fall within the road widening area and are subject matter of the impugned notice.
2. At the same, even the petitioners must maintain absolute status-quo at the site.
3. Ms. Crasto appears and waive service on behalf of respondent No.1, 2 and 3. Issue notice to the respondent No.4 returnable on 24 January 2025.
4. Mr. Bhangoji learned counsel for the petitioner states that the

process fees and copies will be supplied latest by tomorrow. He states that even the authenticated copy of the ad-interim order which we have now made will be served upon the respondent No.4 and necessary affidavit of service will be filed.

5. We clarify that in case of delay in taking steps, we will consider vacating the interim relief granted by us on the next date.
6. Leave is granted to serve the respondent No.4 privately/humdust.
7. Place this matter for direction on 24 January 2025.

(Jitendra Jain, J.)

(M. S. Sonak, J.)