

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 13398 OF 2018

Ramesh Bala Bhalekar	... Petitioner
Versus	
Pimpri Chinchwad Municipal Corporation and ors.	 Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 623 OF 2025**

Suresh Bala Bhalekar and ors.	... Petitioners
Versus	
The State of Maharashtra and ors.	 Respondents

Mr. Janardhan Madane i/b Mr. Balwant Salunkhe, for the Petitioners.
Mr. Kedar Dighe, Addl. GP a/w Smt. R.A. Salunkhe, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S.M.MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 17th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. A request is made on behalf of the petitioners for adjournment as the arguing counsel is in some difficulty. The request is seriously opposed by learned AGP by submitting that the interim relief granted needs to be vacated.

2. Only in the interest of justice, we accede to the request of the learned counsel for the petitioners in view of the difficulty and post the matter on 01/04/2026.

3. It is made clear that on the next date, no request of adjournment at the request of the petitioners will be entertained.

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)